BILL NO. 18-83

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 324-18/19 (Surface Seal) FOR THE SURFACE SEAL 18/19 PROGRAM TO VANCE BROTHERS INC. AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,035,886.42.

WHEREAS, the Surface Seal program includes, but not limited to, application of Type II Improved Micro Surface to streets or segments of streets as specified by the Owner, including all materials, labor, equipment, supervision, and any and all other items necessary to complete the work; and,

WHEREAS, the Surface Seal Program is a key element in the City's Pavement Maintenance Program; and,

WHEREAS, the annual Surface Seal program will treat 52.7 lane miles; and,

WHEREAS, of the bids received, Vance Brothers Inc. was found to be the lowest and best responsive and responsible bidder.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit hereby authorizes the award of Bid No. 324-18/19 (Surface Seal) for Surface Seal 18/19 Program, to Vance Brothers Inc. in the amount of \$1,035,886.42.

SECTION 2. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit hereby authorizes the execution by the City Manager, of an agreement with Vance Brothers Inc. for services contained in Bid No. 324-18/19 (Surface Seal), generally for the Surface Seal 18/19, in the amount of \$1,035,886.42, said agreement is on file with the Lee's Summit Public Works Department and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____day of _____, 2018.

Mayor William A. Baird

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Flower Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____day of _____, 2018.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Flower Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Nancy K. Yendes Chief Council Infrastructure and Planning